
1**PAA Docket No. 140175-WU – Application for staff-assisted rate case in Pasco 
County by Crestridge Utilities, LLC. ...................................................................... 1 

2**PAA Docket No. 140177-WU – Application for staff-assisted rate case in Pasco 
County by Holiday Gardens Utilities, LLC. ........................................................... 3 

3**PAA Docket No. 160169-WU – Application for authority to transfer water system and 
Certificate No. 450-W from Pine Harbour Water Utilities, LLC to Pine Harbour 
Waterworks, Inc. in Lake County. .......................................................................... 5 

4**PAA Docket No. 160211-EU – Joint petition to approve territorial agreement in 
Columbia, Lafayette, Suwannee, and Hamilton Counties by Suwannee Valley 
Electric Cooperative and Duke Energy Florida, LLC. ........................................... 8 

 



Item 1 



FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED DEC 21, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 09492-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 140175-WU 
Date: December 21, 2016 

 - 2 - 

established for this Utility in 1992, as a result of a staff-assisted rate case.1 Rate base was last 
established for this Utility when it was transferred in 2014.2 On December 30, 2015, the 
Commission approved Phase I rates for Crestridge.3 The Commission also approved Phase II 
rates, upon staff verifying that all pro forma approved had been completed and the Utility 
submitting documentation of the final costs.4  

On October 4, 2016, Crestridge filed for a limited proceeding to recover costs associated with 
recent additional capital improvements.5 In light of the budget underruns for the approved Phase 
II projects, and the scope of the capital improvements sought in the limited proceeding, the 
Utility requested that the additional items included in the limited proceeding be subsumed in the 
current proceeding as part of the Phase II rate adjustment. Thus, on November 23, 2016, the 
Utility withdrew its request for a limited proceeding.6 The Commission has jurisdiction in this 
case pursuant to Section 367.0814, Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

 

                                                 
1 Order No. PSC-93-0012-FOF-WU, issued January 5, 1993, in Docket No. 920417-WU, In re: Application for 
staff-assisted rate case in Pasco County by Crestridge Utility Corporation. 
2 Order No. PSC-15-0420-PAA-WU, issued October 5, 2015, in Docket No. 140174-WU, In re: Application for 
approval of transfer of Certificate No. 117-W from Crestridge Utility Corporation to Crestridge Utilities, L.L.C., in 
Pasco County. 
3 Order No. PSC-15-0592-PAA-WU, issued December 30, 2015, in Docket No. 140175-WU, In re: Application for 
staff-assisted rate case in Pasco County by Crestridge Utilities, LLC.  
4 Id. 
5 Document No. 07969-16 in Docket No. 160218-WU, In re: Application for a Limited proceeding for Crestridge 
Utilities, LLC in Pasco, County, Florida. 
6 Document No. 08981-16 in Docket No. 160218-WU. 



Docket No. 140175-WU Issue 1 
Date: December 21, 2016 

 - 3 - 

Discussion of Issues 

 
 
Issue 1: Should the Commission approve Crestridge’s requested Phase II increase for pro forma 
items? 

Recommendation:  Yes. The Commission should approve a Phase II revenue requirement 
associated with pro forma and additional items. The Utility’s Phase II revenue requirement is 
$188,170, which equates to a 2.81 percent increase over the approved Phase I revenue 
requirement. (D. Smith, Lee) 

Staff Analysis:  By Order No. PSC-15-0592-PAA-WU, the Commission approved a list of pro 
forma items for Phase II implementation. Based on the estimated costs and after adjusting for 
retirements, the increase in the Utility Plant in Service (UPIS) balance was found to be $10,370. 
The Order further required that implementation of the Phase II rates was conditioned upon the 
Utility completing the pro forma items within 12 months of the Order becoming final, and it 
submitting a copy of the final invoices and payment documentation for staff’s review.  
 
As stated in the Case Background, while the Commission granted Crestridge permission to 
implement the Phase II rates once staff verified that all pro forma was completed and 
documentation provided, Crestridge has requested recovery of additional capital improvement 
costs, which requires Commission approval.  
 
Phase II Pro Forma Items Addressed in Order No. PSC-15-0592-PAA-WU 
As required by Order No. PSC-15-0592-PAA-WU, the Utility submitted a copy of the final 
invoices and payment documentation for implementation of the approved Phase II rates. Based 
on the invoiced amounts shown in the table below, the adjustment to UPIS is $7,959, or $2,411 
less than the estimated cost for these items.  

Table 1-1 
Phase II Pro Forma Adjustments 

Description 
Plant 

Account 
Estimated 
Cost (A) 

Actual 
Cost (B) 

Associated 
Retirement (C) 

Net 
Change 
in UPIS 

New Computer and Printer 340 $264  $231 ($0) $231 
New Portable Meter 334 $565  $0  ($0) $0 
Check Valve at Well #2 311 $800  $771  ($578) $193 
Replumb at Well #2  311 $1,800  $176  ($132) $44 
Repaint at Well #2 & #4 304 $400  $2,585  ($1,939) $646 
Roof at Well #2 & #4 304 $8,000  $2,835  ($2,126) $709 
Air Relief Valve at Well #2 311 $200  $0 ($0) $0 
Check Valve at Well #4 311 $800  $535  ($401) $134 
Replumb at Well #4 311 $1,800  $1,079  ($809) $270 



Docket No. 140175-WU Issue 1 
Date: December 21, 2016 

 - 4 - 

Description 
Plant 

Account 
Estimated 
Cost (A) 

Actual 
Cost (B) 

Associated 
Retirement (C) 

Net 
Change 
in UPIS 

Gate Valve at Well #4 311 $1,500  $434 ($326) $108 
Tank Replacement 330 $22,862  $22,496  ($16,872) $5,624 
Total $38,991 $31,142 ($23,183) $7,959 
*Source: Document Nos. 08268-16 and 08634-16 
 

The Utility did not purchase the portable meter because it was no longer needed. The extent of 
the work required for replumbing at well number 2 and the gate valve upgrade at well number 4 
was reduced and resulted in a lower cost than estimated. For the repaint work, the Utility added 
stucco at the pump houses, which resulted in a higher cost than estimated. The Utility was able to 
acquire the roof upgrades at a lower cost than estimated. In addition, costs for the air relief valve 
were included as part of the new well motor installation. Staff has reviewed documentation 
showing the completion of these projects and verified the invoices and receipts.  
 
Commission practice is to use 75 percent of the cost of the replacement as the retirement value 
when the original cost is not known.7 Table 1-1 above outlines staff’s recommended adjustments 
to UPIS and retirements by plant account. 

 
Additional Capital Improvement Items 
As discussed in the Case Background, the Utility is requesting additional capital improvements 
not previously approved for recovery in its Phase II rates. The Utility is requesting these 
additional improvements be considered in this proceeding in light of the necessity of the items 
and coming in under budget for the approved Phase II projects. Staff believes it is reasonable to 
consider the additional items in this proceeding because it will reduce regulatory lag and rate 
case expense by mitigating the need for an additional limited proceeding. 

The following additional items were originally filed as a limited proceeding8 and combined into 
this proceeding. The Utility stated that, in its most recent Department of Environmental 
Protection inspection, a leak in well number 2 was noted as a deficiency. The Utility resolved the 
deficiency by replacing well number 2’s motor and pump. The Utility determined that it would 
also replace well number 4’s motor and pump at the same time, because both units were in need 
of replacement. In addition, the Utility believed that a single outage, requiring a boiled water 
notice, to complete the repairs would minimize the inconvenience to its customers. The Utility 
also claimed that, by upgrading both wells at once, it saved its customers money on the bids for 
the electrical equipment. By September 2016, the Utility had replaced the motors, the pumps, 
and the electrical equipment in well numbers 2 and 4, which have in-service dates of 1975 and 
1976 respectively. The Utility also upgraded its electrical equipment to ensure that the new 
equipment was properly protected with efficient electrical upgrades. Staff recommends that, 
                                                 
7 Order No. PSC-16-0256-PAA-WU, issued June 30, 2016, in Docket No. 150199-WU, In re: Application for staff-
assisted rate case in Lake County by Raintree Waterworks, Inc. 
8 Docket No. 160218-WU, In re: Application for a Limited proceeding for Crestridge Utilities, LLC in Pasco, 
County, Florida.  



Docket No. 140175-WU Issue 1 
Date: December 21, 2016 

 - 5 - 

given the age and the condition of the motors, the pumps and the need for supporting electrical 
equipment for well numbers 2 and 4, the project is reasonable.  
  
 
The Utility also completed replumbing for well number 3 on September 6, 2016. This was done 
in order to use well 3 as a back-up well to supply customers with water while upgrades were 
being made to well number 2 and well number 4. For the replumb of well number 3, the Utility 
stated that the cost given was for the replacement of a failed check valve and the original 
galvanized piping. The well has been out of service since being struck by lightning in 2013; 
however, the Utility eventually plans to return the well to service in the future. The Utility 
intends to replace the destroyed tank, replumb from the new check valve to the new tank, and 
update the electrical panels for well number 3 in order to return the well to service. These 
improvements will be addressed in a future proceeding. Staff recommends that, given the need 
for well number 3 as a back-up water supply during the completion of the upgrades to the other 
wells, as well as the Utility’s plans of returning well number 3 to service in the future, the project 
was reasonable. 
 
The Utility is requesting $29,673 for the total cost of the equipment and installation, including 
$21,042 for the new motors and pumps, and $7,533 for the electrical equipment for well numbers 
2 and 4, $898 for the well number 3 replumb, and $200 for well testing. Based on the proposals 
for the motors, pumps, and electrical equipment for well numbers 2 and 4, the Utility saved a 
total of $1,086. For the motors and pumps, the Utility only sought one bid for each well. The 
Utility states that Pope’s Water Systems, Inc., the company from which it sought a bid, is the 
original well installer and has been servicing these wells since their in-service date. The Utility 
also asserts that there is no other company in the area capable of accurately completing this 
project. For these reasons, the Utility asserts that it uses this company exclusively to ensure 
adequate functionality with the wells. Staff notes that this company is not an affiliate or a 
subsidiary of the Utility. For the electrical equipment, the Utility received two bids and selected 
the lowest cost option. Given the age of the equipment to be replaced, and the cost savings to 
customers by upgrading both wells at once, staff recommends that these costs are reasonable and 
Crestridge should be allowed to recover the costs at this time. 
 
As stated above, for retirements, it is Commission practice to use 75 percent of the cost of the 
replacement as the retirement value when the original cost is not known. Table 1-2 outlines 
staff’s recommended adjustments to UPIS and retirements by plant account. 



Docket No. 140175-WU Issue 1 
Date: December 21, 2016 

 - 6 - 

Table 1-2 
Adjustments for Additional Items 

Description Plant 
Account 

UPIS (A) Retirement 
(B) 

Net Change 
in UPIS 

Well #2: New Motor and Pump 311 $11,091 ($8,318) $2,773 
Well #2: Electrical Equipment 311 $3,624 ($2,718) $906 
Well #4: New Motor and Pump 311 $9,952 ($7,464) $2,488 
Well #4: Electrical Equipment 311 $3,909 ($2,932) $977 
Well #3: Replumb 311 $898 ($674) $224 
Well Testing 630 $200 ($150) $50 
Total      ($29,674) ($22,256)          $7,418 
*Source: Document Nos. 08268-16 and 08634-16 

Staff’s net adjustment for Crestridge based on Phase II pro forma items of $7,959, and additional 
items of $7,418, results in an increase of $15,377 to UPIS and a corresponding decrease to 
Accumulated Depreciation of $42,468. In addition, staff adjusted depreciation expense to reflect 
the pro forma additions and retirements resulting in an increase of $771. Also, staff increased 
Taxes Other Than Income by $231 to reflect Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAFs) of 4.5 percent 
on the change in revenues. Staff’s total adjustment to operating expenses, including additional 
RAFs, is $1,002, resulting in total operating expenses of $176,792.  

The Utility’s Phase II revenue requirement should be $188,170, representing a 2.81 percent 
increase over the approved Phase I revenue requirement. Although the additional items result in 
a higher recommended Phase II revenue increase over the 2.04 percent previously approved by 
the Commission,9 staff believes that it is reasonable to consider the additional items in this 
proceeding because it will reduce regulatory lag and rate case expense by mitigating the need for 
an additional limited proceeding. 

Phase II rate base is shown on Schedule No. 1-A. The capital structure for Phase II is shown on 
Schedule No. 2. The revenue requirement is shown on Schedule No. 3-A. The resulting rates are 
shown on Schedule No. 4. 

 

                                                 
9 Order No. PSC-15-0592-PAA-WU. 



Docket No. 140175-WU Issue 2 
Date: December 21, 2016 

 - 7 - 

Issue 2:  What is the appropriate rate structure and rates for Phase II? 

Recommendation:  The Phase II rate increase of 2.95 percent should be applied as an across-
the-board increase to the existing Phase I rates. The rates, as shown on Schedule No. 4, should be 
effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant 
to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. The Utility should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed 
customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. In addition, the approved rates should 
not be implemented until staff has approved the proposed customer notice and the notice has 
been received by the customers. The Utility should provide proof of the date that the notice was 
given within 10 days of the date of the notice. (Johnson) 

Staff Analysis:  The recommended Phase II revenue, less miscellaneous service revenues, 
would result in an increase of 2.95 percent ($5,138) over the approved Phase I revenue 
requirement ($183,032).10 The calculation is as follows: 

Table 2-1 
Percentage Phase II Rate Increase 

  Water 
   

1. Phase I Revenue Requirement $183,032 
   

2. Less Miscellaneous Service Revenues ($8,837) 
   

3. Phase I Service Revenue Requirement $174,195 
   

4. Phase II Revenue Increase $5,138 
   

5. % Service Rate Increase (Line 4/Line 3) 2.95% 
 
Staff recommends a Phase II rate increase of 2.95 percent, applied as an across-the-board 
increase to the existing Phase I rates. The rates, as shown on Schedule No. 4, should be effective 
for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 
25-30.475(1), F.A.C. The Utility should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice 
to reflect the Commission-approved rates. In addition, the approved rates should not be 
implemented until staff has approved the proposed customer notice and the notice has been 
received by the customers. The Utility should provide proof of the date that the notice was given 
within 10 days of the date of the notice. 

                                                 
10 Order No. PSC-15-0592-PAA-WU. 



Docket No. 140175-WU Issue 3 
Date: December 21, 2016 

 - 8 - 

Issue 3:  Should the recommended rates be approved for Crestridge on a temporary basis, 
subject to refund with interest, in the event of a protest filed by a party other than the Utility? 

Recommendation:  Yes. Pursuant to Section 367.0814(7), F.S., the recommended rates for 
Phase II should be approved for the Utility on a temporary basis, subject to refund, in the event 
of a protest filed by a party other than the Utility. Crestridge should file revised tariff sheets and 
a proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should 
be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the temporary rates should not be 
implemented until staff has approved the proposed notice, and the notice has been received by 
the customers. Prior to implementation of any temporary rates, the Utility should provide 
appropriate security. If the recommended rates are approved on a temporary basis, the rates 
collected by the Utility should be subject to the refund provisions discussed below in the staff 
analysis. In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), 
F.A.C., the Utility should file reports with the Commission Clerk’s office no later than the 20th 
of each month indicating the monthly and total amount of money subject to refund at the end of 
the preceding month. The report filed should also indicate the status of the security being used to 
guarantee repayment of any potential refund. (D. Smith) 

Staff Analysis:  This recommendation proposes an increase in rates. A timely protest might 
delay what may be a justified rate increase resulting in an unrecoverable loss of revenue to the 
Utility. Therefore, pursuant to Section 367.0814(7), F.S., in the event of a protest filed by a party 
other than the Utility, staff recommends that the recommended rates be approved as temporary 
rates. Crestridge should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the 
Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or 
after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In 
addition, the temporary rates should not be implemented until staff has approved the proposed 
notice, and the notice has been received by the customers. The recommended rates collected by 
the Utility should be subject to the refund provisions discussed below. 

The Utility should be authorized to collect the temporary rates upon staff’s approval of an 
appropriate security for the potential refund and the proposed customer notice. Security should 
be in the form of a bond or letter of credit in the amount of $3,436. Alternatively, the Utility 
could establish an escrow agreement with an independent financial institution. 

If the Utility chooses a bond as security, the bond should contain wording to the effect that it will 
be terminated only under the following conditions: 

1) The Commission approves the rate increase; or 
2) If the Commission denies the increase, the Utility shall refund the amount 

collected that is attributable to the increase. 

If the Utility chooses a letter of credit as a security, it should contain the following conditions: 

1) The letter of credit is irrevocable for the period it is in effect, and, 
2) The letter of credit will be in effect until a final Commission order is rendered, 

either approving or denying the rate increase. 



Docket No. 140175-WU Issue 3 
Date: December 21, 2016 

 - 9 - 

If security is provided through an escrow agreement, the following conditions should be part of 
the agreement: 

1) The Commission Clerk, or his or her designee, must be a signatory to the escrow 
agreement; and, 

2) No monies in the escrow account may be withdrawn by the Utility without the 
prior written authorization of the Commission Clerk, or his or her designee;  

3) The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account; 
4) If a refund to the customers is required, all interest earned by the escrow account 

shall be distributed to the customers; 
5) If a refund to the customers is not required, the interest earned by the escrow 

account shall revert to the Utility; 
6) All information on the escrow account shall be available from the holder of the 

escrow account to a Commission representative at all times; 
7) The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be deposited in the escrow account 

within seven days of receipt; 
8) This escrow account is established by the direction of the Florida Public Service 

Commission for the purpose(s) set forth in its order requiring such account. 
Pursuant to Cosentino v. Elson, 263 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972), escrow 
accounts are not subject to garnishments; 

9) The account must specify by whom and on whose behalf such monies were paid. 

In no instance should the maintenance and administrative costs associated with the refund be 
borne by the customers. These costs are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the Utility. 
Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the Utility, an account of all monies received as a 
result of the rate increase should be maintained by the Utility. If a refund is ultimately required, 
it should be paid with interest calculated pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), F.A.C. 

The Utility should maintain a record of the amount of the bond, and the amount of revenues that 
are subject to refund. In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-
30.360(6), F.A.C., the Utility should file reports with the Commission Clerk’s office no later 
than the 20th of each month indicating the monthly and total amount of money subject to refund 
at the end of the preceding month. The report filed should also indicate the status of the security 
being used to guarantee repayment of any potential refund. 



Docket No. 140175-WU Issue 4 
Date: December 21, 2016 

 - 10 - 

Issue 4:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  No. Except for the granting of temporary rates in the event of protest, 
which is final, if no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency action 
files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order will be issued. 
The docket should remain open for staff’s verification that the revised tariff sheets and customer 
notice have been filed by the Utility and approved by staff. Once the above actions are 
completed, this docket will be closed administratively. (Corbari) 

Staff Analysis:  Except for the granting of temporary rates in the event of protest, which is 
final, if no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency action files a 
protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order will be issued. The 
docket should remain open for staff’s verification that the revised tariff sheets and customer 
notice have been filed by the Utility and approved by staff. Once the above actions are 
completed, this docket will be closed administratively. 



Docket No. 140175-WU 
Date: December 21, 2016 

 - 11 - 

CRESTRIDGE UTILITIES, LLC  SCHEDULE NO. 1-A 
TEST YEAR ENDED  09/30/14 DOCKET NO. 140175-WU 
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE (PHASE II)    
   STAFF BALANCE 
  PHASE I ADJUSTMENTS PER 
DESCRIPTION BALANCE TO UTIL. BAL. STAFF 
      
UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $225,181  $15,378  $240,559 
      
LAND & LAND RIGHTS 6,000  0  6,000  
      
NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENTS 0  0 0 
      
CIAC (86,055) 0 (86,055) 
      
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (163,013) 42,468 (120,545)  
      
AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 86,055  0  86,055  
    
WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 19,305  0  19,305  
      
WATER RATE BASE $87,473 $57,846 $145,319 
        



Docket No. 140175-WU 
Date: December 21, 2016 

 - 12 - 

  CRESTRIDGE UTILITIES, LLC                                                                                 SCHEDULE NO. 1-B 
  TEST YEAR ENDED 09/30/14                                                                             DOCKET NO. 140175-WU 
  ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE (PHASE II)                                                                                              
  

     
 

 WATER 
  UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE  

  To reflect pro forma plant additions and retirements.  $15,378 
  

 
 

   ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION  
  To reflect pro forma plant additions and retirements.  $42,468 

        



Docket No. 140175-WU 
Date: December 21, 2016 

 - 13 - 

  CRESTRIDGE UTILITIES, LLC              SCHEDULE NO. 2 
  TEST YEAR ENDED  09/30/14                          DOCKET NO. 140175-WU 
  SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE (PHASE II)        
       STAFF BALANCE PRO         

    SPECIFIC BEFORE RATA BALANCE PERCENT    
   PHASE I ADJUST- PRO RATA ADJUST- PER OF  WEIGHTED 
  CAPITAL COMPONENT BALANCE MENTS ADJUSTMENTS MENTS STAFF TOTAL COST COST 
            
1. COMMON EQUITY $22,113 $0  $22,113 $5,334 $27,447 18.89% 11.16% 2.11% 
2. LONG-TERM DEBT 60,694 30,000  90,694 21,877 112,571 77.46% 7.17% 5.56% 
3. SHORT-TERM DEBT (Truck) 3,818 0 3,818 921 4,739 3.26% 5.00% 0.16% 
4. PREFERRED STOCK 0  0 0  0  0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
 5. CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 563 0 563 0 563 0.39% 2.00% 0.01% 
 6. DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 0 0 0                       0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
7. TOTAL $87,188 $30,000 $117,188 $28,132 $145,319 100.00%  7.83% 
            
     RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOW HIGH   
         RETURN ON EQUITY 10.16% 12.16%   
         OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 7.64% 8.02%   
        
  
                    



Docket No. 140175-WU 
Date: December 21, 2016 

 - 14 - 

  CRESTRIDGE UTILITIES, LLC                                   SCHEDULE NO. 3-A 
  TEST YEAR ENDED  09/30/14                         DOCKET NO. 140175-WU 
  SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME (PHASE II)       
        STAFF ADJUST.   
    STAFF  ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE 
    PHASE I ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT 
              
     1. OPERATING REVENUES                $183,032 $0 $183,032 $5,138  $188,170 
      2.81%   
  OPERATING EXPENSES:       
     2.   OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $154,442  $0  $154,442  $0  $154,442  
         
     3.   DEPRECIATION (NET) 4,923 771 5,694 0 5,694 
         
     4.   TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 16,424 0 16,424 231  16,655 
         
     5.   INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0  0  
         
     6. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES     $175,789 $771 $176,561  $231  $176,792 
         
     7. OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS)         $7,243  $6,471  $11,379  
         
     8. WATER RATE BASE            $87,473  $145,319  $145,319 
         
   9. RATE OF RETURN 8.28%  4.45%  7.83% 
              



Docket No. 140175-WU 
Date: December 21, 2016 

 - 15 - 

   CRESTRIDGE UTILITIES, LLC                                                                               SCHEDULE NO. 3-B 
   TEST YEAR ENDED 09/30/14                                                                          DOCKET NO. 140175-WU 
   ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME (PHASE II)                                                                           
     
   WATER 

  DEPRECIATION EXPENSE    
            To reflect appropriate depreciation expense per Rule 25-30.140 F.A.C..  $771 

      
 

  



Docket No. 140175-WU 
Date: December 21, 2016 

 - 16 - 

CRESTRIDGE UTILITIES, LLC   SCHEDULE NO. 4 
MONTHLY WATER RATES DOCKET NO. 140175-WU 
  UTILITY STAFF 

  CURRENT RECOMMENDED 

  RATES  PHASE II RATES 

  
 

  
Residential and General Service 

 
  

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 
 

  
5/8"X3/4" $11.73  $12.08  
3/4" $17.60  $18.12  
1" $29.33  $30.20  
1-1/2" $58.65  $60.40  
2" $93.84  $96.64  
3" $187.68  $193.28  
4" $293.25  $302.00  
6" $586.50  $604.00  
  

 
  

Charge per 1,000 gallons - Residential 
 

  
0 - 3,000 gallons $3.85  $3.96  
Over 3,000 gallons $7.65  $7.88  
     
Charge per 1,000 gallons - General Service $4.90  $5.04  
  

 
  

Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison   
3,000 Gallons $23.28  $23.96  
5,000 Gallons $38.58  $39.72  
10,000 Gallons $76.83  $79.12  
      

 



Item 2 



FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED DEC 21, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 09493-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 140177-WU 
Date: December 21, 2016 

 - 2 - 

established for this Utility when it was transferred in 2014.1 On December 29, 2015, the 
Commission approved Phase I rates for Holiday Gardens.2 The Commission also approved Phase 
II rates, upon staff verifying that all pro forma approved had been completed and the Utility 
submitting documentation of the final costs.3  

The Utility is requesting recent capital improvements not previously approved for recovery in 
Phase II rates be considered by the Commission in this proceeding, in lieu of filing a limited 
proceeding. While the Commission approved Phase II rates for Holiday Gardens, the Utility’s 
request for recovery of additional capital improvement costs not previously approved, requires 
Commission approval. The Commission has jurisdiction in this case pursuant to Section 
367.0814, Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

 

                                                 
1 Order No. PSC-15-0422-PAA-WU, issued October 6, 2015, in Docket No. 140176-WU, In re: Application for 
approval of transfer of Certificate No. 116-W from Holiday Gardens Utilities, Inc. to Holiday Gardens Utilities, 
LLC, in Pasco County. 
2 Order No. PSC-15-0588-PAA-WU, issued December 29, 2015, in Docket No. 140177-WU, In re: Application for 
staff-assisted rate case in Pasco County by Holiday Gardens Utilities, LLC.  
3 Id.  



Docket No. 140177-WU Issue 1 
Date: December 21, 2016 

 - 3 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  Should the Commission approve Holiday Gardens requested Phase II increase for pro 
forma items? 

Recommendation:  Yes. The Commission should approve a Phase II revenue requirement 
associated with pro forma and additional items. The Utility’s Phase II revenue requirement is 
$136,693, which equates to a 1.02 percent increase over the approved Phase I revenue 
requirement. (Passett, Lee) 

Staff Analysis:  By Order No. PSC-15-0588-PAA-WU, the Commission approved a list of pro 
forma items for Phase II implementation. Based on the estimated costs and after adjusting for 
retirements, the increase in the Utility Plant in Service (UPIS) balance was $4,749. The Order 
further required that implementation of the Phase II rates was conditioned upon the Utility 
completing the pro forma items within 12 months of the Order becoming final, and it submitting 
a copy of the final invoices and payment documentation for staff’s review. 

As stated in the Case Background, while the Commission granted Holiday Gardens permission to 
implement the Phase II rates once staff verified that all pro forma was completed and 
documentation provided, Holiday Gardens has requested recovery of additional capital 
improvement costs, which requires Commission approval. 

Phase II Pro Forma Items Addressed in Order No. PSC-15-0588-PAA-WU 
As required by Order No. PSC-15-0588-PAA-WU, the Utility submitted a copy of the final 
invoices and payment documentation  for implementation of the approved Phase II rates. Based 
on the invoiced amounts shown in the table below, the adjustment to UPIS is $1,673, or $3,076 
less than the estimated cost for these items.  

Table 1-1 
Phase II Pro Forma Adjustments 

Description Plant 
Account 

Estimated 
Cost (A) 

Actual 
Cost (B) 

Associated 
Retirement (C) 

Net Change 
in UPIS 

New Computer and Printer 340 $196  $172  $0  $172  

New Portable Meter 334 $565  $0  $0  $0  

Replumb at Well #1 & #2 311 $3,600  $490  ($368) $122  

Air Relief Valve at Well #1 311 $200  $0  $0  $0  

Repaint at Well #1 & #2 304 $400  $1,844  ($1,383) $461  

Roof at Well #1 & #2 304 $8,000  $1,890  ($1,418) $472  

Flow Meter at Well #1 334 $1,500  $1,472  ($1,104) $368  



Docket No. 140177-WU Issue 1 
Date: December 21, 2016 

 - 4 - 

Description Plant 
Account 

Estimated 
Cost (A) 

Actual 
Cost (B) 

Associated 
Retirement (C) 

Net Change 
in UPIS 

Gate Valve at Well #2 311 $750  $107  ($80) $27  

Air Compressor at Well #2 311 $1,500  $202  ($152) $50  

Total $16,711  $6,178  ($4,505) $1,673 
*Sources: Document Nos. 08633-16 and 07952-16 

The Utility did not purchase the portable meter because it was no longer needed. The extent of 
the work required for replumbing at well numbers 2 and 4, and gate valve and air compressor 
upgrades at well number 2, was reduced, which resulted in lower costs than estimated. The air 
relief valve was included as part of the new well motor installation. For the repaint work, the 
Utility added stucco at the pump houses which resulted in higher cost than estimated. In addition, 
for the roof upgrades, the Utility was able to acquire a lower cost than estimated. Staff has 
reviewed documentation showing the completion of these projects and verified the invoices and 
receipts of all completed items. 

It is Commission practice to use 75 percent of the cost of the replacement as the retirement value 
when the original cost is not known.4 Table 1-1 above, outlines staff’s recommended 
adjustments to UPIS and retirements by plant account. 

Additional Captial Improvement Items 
As discussed in the Case Background, the Utility is requesting additional capital improvements 
not previously approved for recovery in its Phase II rates. The Utility is requesting these 
additional improvements be considered in this proceeding in light of the necessity of the items 
and coming in under budget for the approved Phase II projects. Staff believes it is reasonable to 
consider the additional items in this proceeding because it will reduce regulatory lag and rate 
case expense by mitigating the need for an additional limited proceeding. 

Table 1-2 
Adjustments for Additional Items 

Description Plant 
Account 

UPIS 
(A) 

Retirement 
(B) 

Net Change 
in UPIS 

Electrical Repair and Update for Well #1 311 $4,080  ($3,060)  $1,020  

Electrical Repair and Update for Well #2 311 $4,080  ($3,060)  $1,020  

Total $8,160  ($6,120)  $2,040  
*Sources: Document Nos. 08633-16 and 07952-16  

                                                 
4 Order No. PSC-16-0256-PAA-WU, issued June 30, 2016, in Docket No. 150199-WU, In re: Application for staff-
assisted rate case in Lake County by Raintree Waterworks, Inc. 



Docket No. 140177-WU Issue 1 
Date: December 21, 2016 

 - 5 - 

Staff has calculated the total UPIS amount for the Utility based on Phase II pro forma items of 
$1,673 ($6,178-$4,505), and the additional items of $2,040 ($8,160-$6,120), for a combined total 
of $3,713. 

Tables 1-1 and 1-2 summarize the Phase II pro forma plant items and associated costs. Staff’s net 
adjustment to the Phase II UPIS balance is an increase of $3,713 and a decrease to Accumulated 
Depreciation of $9,779. In addition, staff adjusted depreciation expense to reflect the pro forma 
additions and retirements resulting in an increase of $233. Also, staff increased Taxes Other 
Than Income by $62 to reflect Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAFs) of 4.5 percent on the change 
in revenues. Staff’s total adjustment to operating expenses, including additional RAFs, is $295 
resulting in total operating expenses of $130,981. 

The Utility’s Phase II revenue requirement should be $136,693, representing a 1.02 percent 
increase over the approved Phase I revenue requirement. Staff notes that, even with the inclusion 
of the additional items, the resulting revenue increase of 1.02 percent is lower than the 1.18 
percent increase previously approved by the Commission.5 Staff believes it is reasonable to 
consider the additional items in this proceeding because it will reduce regulatory lag and rate 
case expense by mitigating the need for an additional limited proceeding.  

Phase II rate base is shown on Schedule No. 1-A. The capital structure for Phase II is shown on 
Schedule No. 2. The revenue requirement is shown on Schedule No. 3-A. The resulting rates are 
shown on Schedule No. 4. 

                                                 
5 Order No. PSC-15-0588-PAA-WU. 



Docket No. 140177-WU Issue 2 
Date: December 21, 2016 

 - 6 - 

Issue 2:  What is the appropriate rate structure and rates for Phase II? 

Recommendation:  The Phase II rate increase of 1.07 percent should be applied as an across-
the-board increase to the existing Phase I rates. The rates, as shown on Schedule No. 4, should be 
effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant 
to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. The Utility should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed 
customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. In addition, the approved rates should 
not be implemented until staff has approved the proposed customer notice and the notice has 
been received by the customers. The Utility should provide proof of the date that the notice was 
given within 10 days of the date of the notice. (Johnson) 

Staff Analysis:  The recommended Phase II revenue, less miscellaneous service revenues, 
would result in an increase of 1.07 percent ($1,383) over the Phase I revenue requirement 
($135,310). The calculation is as follows: 

Table 2-1 
Percentage Phase II Rate Increase 

  Water 
   

1. Phase I Revenue Requirement $135,310 
   

2. Less Miscellaneous Service Revenues ($5,886) 
   

3. Phase I Service Revenue Requirement $129,424 
   

4. Phase II Revenue Increase $1,383 
   

5. % Service Rate Increase (Line 4/Line 3) 1.07% 
 

Staff recommends a Phase II rate increase of 1.07 percent, applied as an across-the-board 
increase to the existing Phase I rates. The rates, as shown on Schedule No. 4, should be effective 
for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 
25-30.475(1), F.A.C. The Utility should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice 
to reflect the Commission-approved rates. In addition, the approved rates should not be 
implemented until staff has approved the proposed customer notice and the notice has been 
received by the customers. The Utility should provide proof of the date that the notice was given 
within 10 days of the date of the notice 



Docket No. 140177-WU Issue 3 
Date: December 21, 2016 

 - 7 - 

Issue 3:  Should the recommended rates be approved for Holiday Gardens on a temporary 
basis, subject to refund with interest, in the event of a protest filed by a party other than the 
Utility? 

Recommendation:  Yes. Pursuant to Section 367.0814(7), F.S., the recommended rates for 
Phase II should be approved for the Utility on a temporary basis, subject to refund, in the event 
of a protest filed by a party other than the Utility. Holiday Gardens should file revised tariff 
sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved 
rates should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff 
sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the temporary rates should not be 
implemented until staff has approved the proposed notice, and the notice has been received by 
the customers. Prior to implementation of any temporary rates, the Utility should provide 
appropriate security. If the recommended rates are approved on a temporary basis, the rates 
collected by the Utility should be subject to the refund provisions discussed below in the staff 
analysis. In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), 
F.A.C., the Utility should file reports with the Commission Clerk’s office no later than the 20th 
of each month indicating the monthly and total amount of money subject to refund at the end of 
the preceding month. The report filed should also indicate the status of the security being used to 
guarantee repayment of any potential refund. (Passett) 

Staff Analysis:  This recommendation proposes an increase in rates. A timely protest might 
delay what may be a justified rate increase resulting in an unrecoverable loss of revenue to the 
Utility. Therefore, pursuant to Section 367.0814(7), F.S., in the event of a protest filed by a party 
other than the Utility, staff recommends that the recommended rates be approved as temporary 
rates. Holiday Gardens should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect 
the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should be effective for service rendered on 
or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In 
addition, the temporary rates should not be implemented until staff has approved the proposed 
notice, and the notice has been received by the customers. The recommended rates collected by 
the Utility should be subject to the refund provisions discussed below. 

The Utility should be authorized to collect the temporary rates upon staff’s approval of an 
appropriate security for the potential refund and the proposed customer notice. Security should 
be in the form of a bond or letter of credit in the amount of $925. Alternatively, the Utility could 
establish an escrow agreement with an independent financial institution. 

If the Utility chooses a bond as security, the bond should contain wording to the effect that it will 
be terminated only under the following conditions: 

1) The Commission approves the rate increase; or 
2) If the Commission denies the increase, the Utility shall refund the amount 

collected that is attributable to the increase. 

If the Utility chooses a letter of credit as a security, it should contain the following conditions: 

1) The letter of credit is irrevocable for the period it is in effect, and, 



Docket No. 140177-WU Issue 3 
Date: December 21, 2016 

 - 8 - 

2) The letter of credit will be in effect until a final Commission order is rendered, 
either approving or denying the rate increase. 

If security is provided through an escrow agreement, the following conditions should be part of 
the agreement: 

1) The Commission Clerk, or his or her designee, must be a signatory to the escrow 
agreement; and, 

2) No monies in the escrow account may be withdrawn by the Utility without the 
prior written authorization of the Commission Clerk, or his or her designee;  

3) The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account; 
4) If a refund to the customers is required, all interest earned by the escrow account 

shall be distributed to the customers; 
5) If a refund to the customers is not required, the interest earned by the escrow 

account shall revert to the Utility; 
6) All information on the escrow account shall be available from the holder of the 

escrow account to a Commission representative at all times; 
7) The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be deposited in the escrow account 

within seven days of receipt; 
8) This escrow account is established by the direction of the Florida Public Service 

Commission for the purpose(s) set forth in its order requiring such account. 
Pursuant to Cosentino v. Elson, 263 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972), escrow 
accounts are not subject to garnishments; 

9) The account must specify by whom and on whose behalf such monies were paid. 

In no instance should the maintenance and administrative costs associated with the refund be 
borne by the customers. These costs are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the Utility. 
Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the Utility, an account of all monies received as a 
result of the rate increase should be maintained by the Utility. If a refund is ultimately required, 
it should be paid with interest calculated pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), F.A.C. 

The Utility should maintain a record of the amount of the bond, and the amount of revenues that 
are subject to refund. In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-
30.360(6), F.A.C., the Utility should file reports with the Commission Clerk’s office no later 
than the 20th of each month indicating the monthly and total amount of money subject to refund 
at the end of the preceding month. The report filed should also indicate the status of the security 
being used to guarantee repayment of any potential refund. 

 



Docket No. 140177-WU Issue 4 
Date: December 21, 2016 

 - 9 - 

Issue 4:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  No. Except for the granting of temporary rates in the event of protest, 
which is final, if no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency action 
files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order will be issued. 
The docket should remain open for staff’s verification that the revised tariff sheets and customer 
notice have been filed by the Utility and approved by staff. Once the above actions are 
completed, this docket will be closed administratively. (Corbari) 

Staff Analysis:  Except for the granting of temporary rates in the event of protest, which is 
final, if no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency action files a 
protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order will be issued. The 
docket should remain open for staff’s verification that the revised tariff sheets and customer 
notice have been filed by the Utility and approved by staff. Once the above actions are 
completed, this docket will be closed administratively. 

 

 



Docket No. 140177-WU 
Date: December 21, 2016 

 - 10 - 

HOLIDAY GARDENS UTILITIES, LLC  SCHEDULE NO. 1-A 
TEST YEAR ENDED  09/30/14 DOCKET NO. 140177-WU 
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE (PHASE II)    
   STAFF BALANCE 
  PHASE I ADJUSTMENTS PER 
DESCRIPTION BALANCE TO UTIL. BAL. STAFF 
      
UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $190,273  $3,713  $193,986  
      
LAND & LAND RIGHTS 2,414  0  2,414  
      
NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENTS 0  0 0 
      
CIAC (85,630) 0 (85,630) 
      
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (149,305) 9,779 (139,525) 
      
AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 85,630  0  85,630  
    
WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 14,345  0  14,345  
      
WATER RATE BASE $57,727 $13,492 $71,220 
        



Docket No. 140177-WU 
Date: December 21, 2016 

 - 11 - 

  HOLIDAY GARDENS UTILITIES, LLC                                                                    SCHEDULE NO. 1-B 
  TEST YEAR ENDED 09/30/14                                                                             DOCKET NO. 140177-WU 
  ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE (PHASE II)                                                                                             
  

     
 

 WATER 
  UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE  

  To reflect pro forma plant additions and retirements.  $3,713 
  

 
 

   ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION  
  To reflect pro forma plant additions and retirements.  $9,779 

        



Docket No. 140177-WU 
Date: December 21, 2016 

 - 12 - 

  HOLIDAY GARDENS UTILITIES, LLC              SCHEDULE NO. 2 
  TEST YEAR ENDED  09/30/14                          DOCKET NO. 140177-WU 
  SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE (PHASE II)        
      STAFF BALANCE PRO         

    SPECIFIC BEFORE RATA BALANCE PERCENT    
   PHASE I ADJUST- PRO RATA ADJUST- PER OF  WEIGHTED 
  CAPITAL COMPONENT BALANCE MENTS ADJUSTMENTS MENTS STAFF TOTAL COST COST 
            
1. COMMON EQUITY $7,500 $0  $7,500 $7,663 $15,163 21.29% 11.16% 2.38% 
2. LONG-TERM DEBT 24,544 0  24,544 25,078 49,622 69.67% 7.50% 5.23% 
3. SHORT-TERM DEBT (Truck) 2,827 0 2,827 2,888 5,715 8.02% 5.00% 0.40% 
4. PREFERRED STOCK 0 0 0 0  0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
 5. CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 720 0 720 0 720 1.01% 2.00% 0.02% 
 6. DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 0 0 0                       0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
7. TOTAL $35,591 $0 $35,591 $35,629 $71,220 100.00%  8.02% 
            
     RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOW HIGH   
         RETURN ON EQUITY 10.16% 12.16%   
         OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 7.81% 8.24%   
        
  
                    



Docket No. 140177-WU 
Date: December 21, 2016 

 - 13 - 

  HOLIDAY GARDENS UTILITIES, LLC                                   SCHEDULE NO. 3-A 
  TEST YEAR ENDED  09/30/14                         DOCKET NO. 140177-WU 
  SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME (PHASE II)       
        STAFF ADJUST.   
    STAFF  ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE 
    PHASE I ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT 
              
     1. OPERATING REVENUES                $135,310 $0 $135,310 $1,383  $136,693 
      1.02%   
  OPERATING EXPENSES:       
     2.   OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $114,763  $0  $114,763  $0  $114,763  
         
     3.   DEPRECIATION (NET) 2,876 233 3,108 0 3,108 
         
     4.   TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 13,048 0 13,048 62  13,110 
         
     5.   INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0  0  
         
     6. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES     $130,686 $233 $130,919 $62  $130,981 
         
     7. OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS)         $4,624  $4,391  $5,712  
         
     8. WATER RATE BASE            $57,727  $71,220  $71,220 
         
   9. RATE OF RETURN 8.01%  6.17%  8.02% 
              



Docket No. 140177-WU 
Date: December 21, 2016 

 - 14 - 

   HOLIDAY GARDENS UTILITIES, LLC                                                                            SCHEDULE NO. 3-B 
   TEST YEAR ENDED 09/30/14                                                                                     DOCKET NO. 140177-WU 
   ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME (PHASE II)                                                                           
     
   WATER 

  DEPRECIATION EXPENSE    
            To reflect appropriate depreciation expense per Rule 25-30.140 F.A.C..  $233 

      



Docket No. 140177-WU 
Date: December 21, 2016 

 - 15 - 

HOLIDAY GARDENS UTILITIES, LLC    SCHEDULE NO. 4 
MONTHLY WATER RATES DOCKET NO. 140177-WU 
  UTILITY STAFF 

  CURRENT RECOMMENDED 

  RATES  PHASE II RATES 

  
 

  
Residential and General Service 

 
  

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 
 

  
5/8"X3/4" $9.97  $10.08  
3/4" $14.96  $15.12  
1" $24.93  $25.20  
1-1/2" $49.85  $50.40  
2" $79.76  $80.64  
3" $159.52  $161.28  
4" $249.25  $252.00  
6" $498.50  $504.00  
  

 
  

Charge per 1,000 gallons - Residential 
 

  
0 - 3,000 gallons $3.26  $3.29  
Over 3,000 gallons $5.16  $5.22  
  

 
  

Charge per 1,000 gallons - General Service $3.91  $3.95  
  

 
  

Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison 
  
3,000 Gallons $19.75  $19.95  
5,000 Gallons $30.07  $30.39  
10,000 Gallons $55.87  $56.49  
      

 



Item 3 



FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED DEC 21, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 09491-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK





































Item 4 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

Public Service Commission 
CAPITAL CIRCLJ:: OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SIIUi\ IARD OAK B O LEVARD 

T ALLAIIASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

December 21 , 20 16 

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) 

Division of Economics (Whitchurch, GJ'~ Cos!JJ!J)\~ @5' 
Office of the General Counsel (Trierweiler) h..Jr((S t 

RE: Docket No. 1602 11 -EU - Joint petitiOn to approve territoria l agreement in 
Columbia, Lafayette, S uwannee, and Hamilton Counties by Suwannee Valley 
Electric Cooperative and Duke Energy Florida, LLC. 

AGENDA: 0 1/05/ 17 - Regu lar Agenda- Proposed Agency Action - Interested Persons May 
Participate :_~ -r 

--. 
COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners ' -

~=. 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Brise · -1 = 
; J ~ , -· ... , ·: 

CRITICAL DATES: None -. .... 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Case Background 

C' 

•.,::-, 
I ·1 
(J 

N 

~ 

Q"l 

N 
co 

-· r 

• I -,­.... 
(f ... 
(' 

On September 14, 2016, Suwannee Valley Electric Cooperative (SVEC) and Duke Energy 
Florida, LLC (DEF) filed a joint petition for approval of an amended territorial agreement 
(proposed agreement) in Columbia, Lafayette, SuwaJmee, and Hami lton Counties. The proposed 
agreement is Attachment 1 to the petition, while the maps and wri tten descriptions delineating 
the area to be served by the proposed agreement are provided in the petition as Exhibits A and D, 
respectively. Due to the vo lume of the exhibits, they have not been attached to thi s 
recommendation. 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED DEC 21, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 09478-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



The Commission approved the existing territorial agreement between SVEC and DEF in 1995.1 

The existing agreement was for a term of 20 years and ended March 14, 2015. Since then there 

have been two Commission-approved extensions to allow the joint petitioners time to finalize 

negotiations. The first extension expired March 14, 2016,2 and the second extended the 

agreement until September 14, 2016.3 The joint petitioners have negotiated the proposed 

agreement, which delineates their respective service boundaries in Columbia, Lafayette, 

Suwannee, and Hamilton Counties, for a 20-year term. The proposed agreement also 

consolidates an expired territorial agreement in Hamilton County which was issued August 1990 

and expired in August 2010.4 If approved, the agreement will result in the transfer of 29 

commercial customers and 102 residential customers from DEF to SVEC. Additionally, the 

agreement will result in the transfer of 11 commercial customers and 57 residential customers 

from SVEC to DEF. The transfers will be implemented when it is operationally feasible for both 

parties to serve the total 199 impacted customers. The transfers will be implemented no later than 

36 months after the Commission's approval. The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter 

pursuant to Section 366.04, Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

1 Order No. PSC-95-0351-FOF-EU, issued March 14, 1995, in Docket No. 940331-EU, In re: Petition to resolve 

territorial dispute with Florida Power Corporation. 
2 Order No. PSC-15-0128-PAA-EU, issued March 20, 2015, in Docket No. 150039-EU, In re: Joint petition to 

reopen and extend the term of existing territorial agreement in Columbia, Lafayette, Madison, and Suwannee 

Counties. 
3 Order No. PSC-16-0193-PAA-EU, issued May 17, 2016, in Docket No. 160056-EU, In re: Joint petition to reopen 

and extend the term of existing territorial agreement in Columbia, Lafayette, Madison, and Suwannee Counties. 
4 Order No. 23310, issued August 6, 1990, in Docket No. 890780-EU, In re: Petition of Suwannee Valley Electric 

Cooperative, Inc. to resolve territorial disputes with Florida Power Corporation in Hamilton County. 

-2-



Docket No. 160211-EU 
Date: December 21, 2016 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1 

Issue 1: Should the Commission approve the proposed territorial agreement between SVEC and 

DEF? 

Recommendation: Yes. The proposed agreement is an extension of the existing agreement set 

to expire in 2016, and consolidates the previously expired agreement for Hamilton County. It is 

in the public interest and will enable SVEC and DEF to better serve their current and future 

customers. (Whitchurch, Guffey, Coston) 

Staff Analysis: Pursuant to Section 366.04(2)(d), F.S. and Rule 25-6.0440(2), Florida 

Administrative Code (F.A.C.), the Commission has jurisdiction to approve territorial agreements 

between, and among, rural electric cooperatives, municipal electric utilities, and investor-owned 

utilities. Unless the Commission determines that the agreement will cause a detriment to the 

public interest, the agreement should be approved. 5 

Through the proposed agreement, the joint petitioners desire to continue and consolidate two 

existing agreements and clarify the territorial boundaries within Columbia, Lafayette, Suwannee, 

and Hamilton Counties. This will allow the petitioners to more reliably and economically serve 

customers. The proposed agreement modifies the territorial boundaries to eliminate split parcels, 

which results in the transfer of 199 customers between the utilities. Madison County has been 

removed from this proposed agreement due to the fact that DEF does not share any territorial 

boundaries with SVEC in the county. 

The petitioners negotiated the proposed agreement for a 20-year term with the condition that 

after the expiration date, the agreement will remain in effect until and unless either party 

provides a written notice at least 12 months prior to termination. Pursuant to Section 1.9 of the 

proposed agreement, the effective date of the agreement will be the date on which a final Order 

is issued by the Commission, provided no timely protests are filed. 

In accordance with Rule 25-6.0440(1)(d), F.A.C., the petitioners state that the 199 impacted 

customers pursuant to the proposed agreement were notified by mail of the transfer and provided 

a description of the difference in rates between DEF and SVEC.6 As of August 2016, the rate 

comparison for a non-demand commercial customer, using 1,500 kilowatt-hours, was $171.22 

for DEF and $180.00 for SVEC. As of August 2016, the rate comparison for a residential 

customer, using 1,000 kilowatt-hours, was $108.48 for DEF and $121.00 for SVEC. Both parties 

will apply any deposits of the impacted customers to their last electric bill and will directly 

refund any surplus. The joint petitioners expect that the customer transfers will be completed 

within 36 months of the agreement's effective date and will notify the Commission in writing if 

additional time is needed. 

5 Utilities Commission of the City of New Smyrna Beach v. Florida Public Service Commission, 469 So. 2d 731 

(Fla. 1985). · 
6 Petition Exhibit E. 

- 3 -



Docket No. 160211-EU 
Date: December 21,2016 

Issue 1 

After the notification of transfer and rate changes are sent, customer feedback is encouraged and 

expected. With regard to this proposed agreement, the petitioners state that SVEC has not 

received any feedback, questions, or concerns from the customers and DEF has received 

feedback from three customers. All three customers desired to remain with DEF and raised 

concerns about reliability of service, higher rates, vegetation management, and comparative 

restoration times with SVEC during Hurricane Hermine. DEF has personally contacted all three 

customers and provided information on how to submit comments to the Public Service 

Commission. The Commission has received feedback from one customer on November 8, 2016.7 

This customer also cited reliability of service and higher rates as concerns with the proposed 

agreement. 

Section 3.4 (Compensation for Transferred Customers) of the proposed agreement allows for the 

compensation of lost revenue due to the transfer of customers. Compensation o:i:tly applies to the 

number of customers affected by modifications to the territorial boundaries, and the party losing 

the customers will be compensated for the loss of revenue by the receiving party. In total SVEC 

is estimated to pay DEF approximately $260,412 in lost revenue and DEF is estimated to pay 

SVEC approximately $111,535. These estimates are reasonable in light of current rates. 

However, the final compensation amounts will depend on the approval date of this agreement. 

Compensation is intended to be provided within 60 days of the provided invoice. 

In accordance with section 3.5 (Compensation for Transferred Facilities) of the proposed 

agreement, SVEC may elect to purchase electric distribution facilities used exclusively for 

providing electric service to the transferred customers. To determine the facilities' value, DEF 

will use a common engineering cost estimation methodology such as the Handy-Whitman index. 

In response to stafr s data request, joint petitioners believe that the net purchase of facilities to be 

transferred will not exceed $100,000. The actual amount will depend on approval of this 

agreement. 

The joint petitioners assert that the proposed agreement will avoid duplication of services and 

wasteful expenditures and will protect the public health and safety from potentially hazardous 

conditions. The joint petitioners believe and represent that the Commission's approval of the 

proposed agreement is in the public interest. 

Conclusion: After review of the petition, the proposed agreement, and responses to stafrs data 

request, staff believes that the proposed agreement is in the public interest and will enable SVEC 

and DEF to better serve their current and future customers. Merging the two prior agreements, 

clarifying boundary lines, and removing Madison County from the language, allows the 

proposed agreement to be used more efficiently and to better serve customers' interests. The 

proposed agreement eliminates any potential uneconomic duplication of facilities and will not 

cause a decrease in the reliability of electric service. Despite concerns of cost and service issues 

raised by individual customers, customers as a whole will benefit overall by these transfers. The 

transfer of 199 customers helps avoid the duplication of services, maintain lower rates, enhance 

safety and reliability, and reduce restoration times. As such, staff recommends that the 

Commission should approve the proposed territorial agreement between SVEC and DEF. 

7 Document No. 08730-16, filed November 8, 2016, in Docket 160211-EU, In re: Joint petition to approve 

territorial agreement in Columbia, Lafayette, Suwannee, and Hamilton Counties. 

-4-



Docket No. 160221-EU 
Date: December 21, 2016 

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed? 

Issue 2 

Recommendation: If no protest is filed by a person whose substantial interests are affected 

within 21 days of the issuance of the Order, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a 

Consummating Order. (Trierweiler) 

Staff Analysis: If no protest is filed by a person whose substantial interests are affected within 

21 days of the issuance of the Order, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a 

Consummating Order. 

- 5-


	JAN05-17.AGN 2
	Divider 01
	Item 1
	175 cover
	140175.rcm
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Should the Commission approve Crestridge’s requested Phase II increase for pro forma items?
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Phase II Pro Forma Items Addressed in Order No. PSC-15-0592-PAA-WU
	*Source: Document Nos. 08268-16 and 08634-16
	Additional Capital Improvement Items


	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 3:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 4:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:



	Divider 02
	Item 2
	177 cover
	140177.rcm
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Phase II Pro Forma Items Addressed in Order No. PSC-15-0588-PAA-WU
	Additional Captial Improvement Items


	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 3:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	The Utility should maintain a record of the amount of the bond, and the amount of revenues that are subject to refund. In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), F.A.C., the Utility should file reports with th...
	Issue 4:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:



	Divider 03
	Item 3
	Divider 04
	Item 4



